
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Leigh Webb 
 

Email: leigh.webb@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 28 September 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Virtual 
Meeting - online at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 6 October 2020. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
Councillor Martyn Bolt 
Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 
Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Richard Eastwood 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 
Eilidh Ogden (Co-Optee) 
Andrew Bird (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
This is where Councillors who are attending as substitutes will say 
for whom they are attending. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 
August 2020 
 

 
 

1 - 4 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

5 - 6 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and hear any deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 

 



 

 

Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The Panel will hear any questions from the general public. Due to 
Covid-19 restrictions, questions must be submitted in advance to 
executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk no later than 2pm on 5 
October. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Community Response to Covid-19 
 
To discuss with the Panel the work that has taken place working 
alongside the voluntary and community sector (VCS) in response to 
the pandemic; 
 
To consider some of the outcomes, learning and challenges arising 
from the last six months, particularly with regards to the VCS going 
forward and assisting in system changes. 
 
Contacts: Jill Greenfield - Service Director Customers and 
Communities 
                Carl Whistlecraft - Head of Democracy and Place Based 
Working 
 

 
 

7 - 84 

8:   Draft Supplementary Planning Documents and 
Biodiversity Net Gain Technical Advice Note 
 
The Panel will consider draft supplementary planning documents 
relating to Housebuilding Design; House Extensions and  
Alterations; along with a draft Biodiversity Net Gain Technical Advice 
Note   
 
Contacts: John Buddle (Planning Policy and Strategy Team Leader, 
Planning Policy Group) 
                  Amy Reddick (Biodiversity Officer, Conservation & Design 
Team) 
 

 
 

85 - 126 

9:   Work Programme 2020/21 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2020/21 
 
Contact: Leigh Webb, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Officer 

127 - 
130 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb   
 

 
KIRKLEES COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Thursday 27 August 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 

Councillor Martyn Bolt 
 Councillor Richard Eastwood 

Councillor Yusra Hussain 
 

  
Co-optees: Chris Friend(Co-optee) 

Eilidh Ogden (Co-optee) 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor Peter McBride –  Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Rob Walker – Cabinet Member Culture and 
Environment  
Helen Geldart - Head of Housing Services 
Sarah Clayton - Head of Housing Management 

  
  
Apologies: Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 

Councillor John Taylor 
Andrew Bird (Co-optee) 
 

  
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Murgatroyd, Councillor John 
Taylor and Mr Andrew Bird (Co-optee).  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

   
  6. Public Question Time 
                 No questions were asked under this item. 
           

7.  Housing Rent and Support to Council Tenants and Support to Homeless 
Households and Rough Sleepers During
[...]


ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 
au

th
or

ity
 fo

r a
 m

on
th

 o
r l

on
ge

r. 
 

 A
ny

 te
na

nc
y 

w
he

re
 (t

o 
yo

ur
 k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 - 

th
e 

la
nd

lo
rd

 is
 y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 a
ut

ho
rit

y;
 a

nd
 th

e 
te

na
nt

 is
 a

 b
od

y 
in

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r 

ci
vi

l p
ar

tn
er

, h
as

 a
 b

en
ef

ic
ia

l i
nt

er
es

t. 
 

 A
ny

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t w

hi
ch

 y
ou

, o
r y

ou
r s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

 h
as

 in
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 6



 
 
Name of meeting: Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel 
Date:  Tuesday 6 October 2020    
Title of report: Community Response to Covid-19 
  
Purpose of report:  
 
To discuss with the Panel the work that has taken place working alongside the voluntary and 
community sector (VCS) in response to the pandemic; 
 
To consider some of the outcomes, learning and challenges arising from the last six months, 
particularly with regards to the VCS going forward and assisting in system changes. 
 

Key Decision - I
[...]
as 
in more detail: 
 

 The community response to Covid-19; 

 Capacity of voluntary organisations within the community; 

 How such capacity and sustainability or viability has been impacted by Covid-19; 

 The ways in which the experiences of the last six months have begun to influence what 
happens next. 

 
Colleagues from Third Sector Leaders and the anchor organisations have been invited to attend 
the Panel meeting to input directly into the discussion and provide their unique perspectives. 
 
 
2. Information  
 
Community Response: 
In response to the Covid-19 pandemic a co-ordinated community emergency response (CER) 
for the Kirklees District was established on 19 March 2020.  This rapid response saw the 
mobilisation of partners and services from across the council, councillors, the wider system, 
voluntary and community groups and individual volunteers. 
 
The CER system was primarily about ensuring that citizens of Kirklees were kept safe and well 
and protected from Covid-19. National government guidelines were being issued daily and as 
the country went into lockdown the CER focused on protecting the most vulnerable with basic 
essentials to keep people safe and protect life, such as food, medicines, and other essential 
items. 
 
With partners the council established an emergency telephone line and online system, enabling 
citizens to request essential help, and encouraging both citizens and organisations to offer 
support to others. Also with partners, the council created a Community Response blog to 
provide help and advice for groups, organisations and volunteers who were part of the 
response, which could easily be shared via local networks. 
 
Across the district 130 local mutual aid groups mobilised, adding a huge capacity of 
neighbourhood level support. Working closely with Third Sector Leaders Kirklees, the council 
quickly developed a package of wrap-around support for this vital network. Support included 
regular video check-in calls, bespoke online sessions for sharing learning, a facebook group for 
mutual aid admins and an email network. 
 
There have been nine voluntary sector ‘Anchor’ organisations who have coordinated local 
efforts and linked directly to the council and health and care systems. The Anchors had only just Page 8

https://communityresponsekirklees.com/


been set up to respond to the new ways of working as PCN's and from these they were adapted 
to respond to the crisis. 
 
As the Covid-19 pandemic deepened and the initial few weeks of the intense rapid response 
began to gain rhythm, a broader support offer was developed which has begun to look at social 
isolation, mental health support, focused support for vulnerable adults, children and families and 
a developed offer for BAME communities. 
 
A placed based model operated across the whole of the district and the CER was closely 
aligned to ward councillors’ work and engagement, operating seven days a week. 
 
Staff were re-deployed to the emergency effort to support food banks, telephony and triage, and 
new pathways were developed for prescriptions, food, welfare, grants, funding and direct front 
line support.  
 
In addition, IT, performance and intelligence, public health, policy and partnerships, 
communications and transformation have all led critical work streams to establish an effective 
CER. 
 
NOTE:  We have built resilience into the community response both through the council, its 
partners and the VCS to enable us to ‘bounce back’ should the need arise due to either 
shielding coming back on line or as a result of other national government guidelines.  
 
Kirklees Council Data (March – August):   
To date a total number of 3,725 requests for help have been received into the council between 
25 March and 23 September 2020. Of these, 30% were from people aged 70 years or over. 
 
The highest number of requests came from people in the Newsome ward (277), followed by 
Cleckheaton (266). The ward with the highest rate of requests was Cleckheaton (15.4 requests 
per 1,000). The most common type of support requested by people aged 70+ years was 
shopping (can afford to pay for essential items) and for people aged 18-49 years it was 
shopping (cannot afford to pay for essential items).  
 
An important caveat of the data is that 29% of people requesting help did not disclose their 
ethnic background when asked. However, we do know that, for 18-49 year olds, 1 in 3 people 
from Black, Asian, Mixed or Other ethnic groups (BAME) requested support with paying 
household bills, much more than the 1 in 6 White British people; and 1 in 6 BAME people 
requested support to find advice or information, much more than the 1 in 20 White British 
people. 
 
We also know that of the 3,725 people who requested help, 11% of them had a child aged 
under 18 years in the household; 86% of them were self-isolating; 46% did not have anyone 
they could ask for help; and 19% of them did not have enough food for 3 days.  
 
Support for people requiring collection and delivery of prescriptions into the council prescription 
pathway has been 816 individuals.  
 
Our data shows that the volume of requests has gradually decreased over time. In April the 
average number of requests per day was 54.5; in May this was 23.6, in June 11.6, in July 4.8, 
in August 3.7, and in September to date this fell to 2.9. 
 
Requests have been received more frequently on weekdays and more commonly between 9am 
and 3pm. 
 

Page 9



1,430 local people responded to the council call for volunteering. These volunteers supported 
right across the district and some were signposted to the neighbourhood mutual aid groups and 
the community anchors. 
 
Financial Support: 
In order to meet the challenges at a ward level, a decision was taken to increase ward member 
budgets from £20k to £50k per ward. Flexed and adapted guidelines were put in place for 
existing grant programmes to meet the Covid-19 response and uplifted funding for foodbanks to 
cover their surplus spend.   
 
Food and Welfare: 
Food and welfare provision has been a critical aspect of the community response with existing 
and new food banks supporting thousands of individuals. The three main foodbanks have seen 
an increased take up of a third from the same period last year. Approximately sixty food banks 
are now operating across Kirklees.  
 
A new Food Network has been established in partnership with the three main foodbanks and it 
is providing advice, support and guidance and helping to coordinate food supply across the 
district. 
 
Inequalities:  
The pandemic has shone a light on inequalities, across the country and here in Kirklees. When 
early data began to emerge nationally about the disproportionate impact Covid-19 was having 
on black and minority ethnic, (BAME) communities, the community response acted quickly.  
 
The council sought to contact all community organisations who have a reach into those 
communities and developed an engagement plan to ensure that this population group were 
getting the support they needed. Community groups have stepped forward and have provided 
intense support and this has been particularly impactful for those residents who were socially 
isolated and those with underlying health conditions.  
 
Recovery plans continue with this work and deeper development on tackling health inequalities 
is currently being developed within our Community Response teams led by Local Integrated 
Partnerships. 
 
Social Isolation and Loneliness:   
Overall, 46% of people requesting support from the community response helpline said that they 
had no family or friends to help them.  Amongst White British groups: 
 
62% of 18-49 year olds, 56% of 50-69 year olds, 42% of people aged 70+ years 
 
This is similar to the pattern amongst BAME groups: 57%, 43% and 37% respectively).  
 
This work has been an ongoing priority for Kirklees prior to C-19 and the pandemic has meant 
that more people have experienced
[...]
nd content of the SPD will be presented at the Scrutiny session 

• To note the timeline for next steps for public consultation and adoption of the SPD. 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


1. Summary 
 
The draft Housebuilders Design Guide SPD will support the implementation of the 
policies in the Local Plan, primarily policy LP24 Design, and provide further guidance on 
key considerations for planning applications for the design and layout of housing 
developments in Kirklees.  

 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) are produced to add clarity in relation to the 
application of planning policies set out in the Local Plan. The draft SPD provides clear 
guidance about how the council will implement Local Plan policy LP24 (Design) and 
determine what will normally be expected in terms of high quality, well-designed new 
housing developments in Kirklees. It will provide important certainty for elected members, 
officers and external parties such as the local community and developers. 
 
Once adopted SPDs are a material consideration in planning decisions but are not part of 
the development plan. SPDs are subject to consultation but not an Examination in Public.  
 
The presentation will set out the general scope and content of the document and allow for 
questions and comments. Note that the draft SPD is not appended to this report as Scrutiny 
comments will be considered in finalising the SPD which will then be subject to public 
consultation in mid-October 2020.  
 
The adoption of the SPD will be a Cabinet decision 

 
The adopted Local Plan policy LP24 (Design) which provides the policy basis for this SPD 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

Government policy places emphasis on the importance of good design in the revised 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) and the National Design Guide. The 
NPPF states that the “...creation of high quality bui
[...]
icant 
effect on two or more electoral wards?   

Yes - The SPD will have an effect on all 
wards 
 

Is it in the Council’s Forward Plan (key 
decisions and private reports)? 
 

No 

Is it eligible for call in by Scrutiny? 
 

Yes  

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance IT and 
Transactional Services? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning Support? 
 

David Shepherd 28.09.2020 

 

Eamonn Croston 24.09.2020 

 

Deborah Wilkes 25.09.2020 

 

Cabinet member portfolio Give name of Portfolio Holder/s 
Cllr Peter McBride 
Cllr Cathy Scott 
 

 

Electoral wards affected: All 

Ward councillors consulted:  Cllr Peter McBride, Cllr Cathy Scott and Cllr Manisha 
Kaushik were briefed on the House Extensions and Alteration Guide SPD on Tuesday 1st 
September 2020. .Planning Committee Chairs (Cllr Steve Hall and Cllr Terry Lyons) were 
briefed on Thursday 10 September. All consultees were supportive of the document being 
prepared for public consultation. 

Public or private: Public 

Has GDPR been considered? Yes. The draft SPD does not contain any personal data.   

Purpose of the report 

• To highlight the scope of the Draft House Extensions and Alteration SPD for the purposes 
of consultation and allow questions and comments about the scopeof the document. 
Details of the scope and content of the SPD will be presented at the Scrutiny session 

• To note the timeline for next steps for public consultation and adoption of the SPD. 
 
 

Page 99

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


1. Summary 
 
The draft House Extensions and Alteration Guide SPD will support the implementation of 
the policies in the Local Plan, primarily policy LP24 Design, and provide further guidance 
on key considerations for planning applications for the extension and alteration of 
existing homes in Kirklees.  

 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) are produced to add clarity in relation to the 
application of planning policies set out in the Local Plan. The draft SPD provides clear 
guidance about how the council will implement Local Plan policy LP24 (Design) and 
determine what will normally be expected in terms of high quality, well-designed extensions 
and alterations to houses in Kirklees. It will provide important certainty for elected members, 
officers and external parties such as the local community and developers. 
 
Once adopted SPDs are a material consideration in planning decisions but are not part of 
the development plan. SPDs are subject to consultation but not an Examination in Public. 
 
The presentation will set out the general scope and content of the document and allow for 
questions and comments. Note that the draft SPD is not appended to this report as Scrutiny 
comments will be considered in finalising the SPD which will then be subject to public 
consultation in mid-October 2020.  
 
 The adoption of the SPD will be a Cabinet decision. 

 
The adopted Local Plan policy LP24 (Design) which provides the policy basis for this SPD 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

Government policy places emphasis on the importance of good design in the revised 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) and the National Design Guide. The 
NPPF states that the “...creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to 
what the planning and development process should achieve” (paragraph 124).  

The NPPF also recognises that “To provide maximum clarity about design expectations 
at an early stage, plans or supplementary planning documents should use visual tools 
such as design guides and codes. These provide a framework for creating distinctive 
places, with a consistent and high quality standard of design” (paragraph 126). 

Preparation of an SPD for Residential Design is identified in the council’s revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) 
[...]
draft) Environment Bill 
expected to be published later this year. 
 
The draft Technical Advice Note will provide detailed advice on how Biodiversity Net Gain 
should be achieved by development within Kirklees in accordance with Local Plan policy 
LP30 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) in the intervening time prior to the introduction of the 
Environment Bill.  It will provide important certainty for elected members, officers and 
external parties such as the local community and developers. 
 
The presentation will set out the general scope and content of the document and allow for 
questions and comments. Note that the draft document is not appended to this report as 
Scrutiny comments will be considered in finalising the draft Biodiversity Net Gain Technical 
Note which will then be subject to public consultation in mid-October 2020.  
 
Following public consultation, approval for the Technical Guidance Note will be sought from 
Cabinet. Following approval, the Technical Guidance Note will be given weight as a 
material consideration in the planning applications process but will carry less weight than a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
At a later date, once the Environment Bill is passed,  the intention will be to progress this 
to become an SPD including any changes required through the Environment Act. At the 
relevant time it will therefore be subject to the formal process for a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
The adopted Local Plan policy LP30 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) which provides the 
policy basis for this guidance note is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

Paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 requires 
development to secure measurable net gains for biodiversity. Paragraph 22 of the planning 
practice guidance on the natural environment confirms the definition of biodiversity net 
gain as an approach that “delivers measurable improvements for biodiversity by creating 
[...]
s following recent increase in 
council housing rents ; help provided to tenants who may require 
financial support)  

 Supplementary Planning Documents – Residential Design and 
Householder extensions and alterations 

 

P
age 130


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Community Response to Covid-19
	Shielded Patients Evaluation Report v2.1
	WYH_VCS_Resilience_Report_FINAL
	We are working alongside - Appendix 3

	8 Draft Supplementary Planning Documents and Biodiversity Net Gain Technical Advice Note
	2020-10-06 Scrutiny Report Draft Housebuilder Design Guide SPD
	APPENDIX 1: EXTRACT FROM THE KIRKLEES LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY AND POLICIES (Adopted 27th February 2019)

	2020-08-25 Housebuilders Design Guide SPD IIA Stage 1
	Summary
	Equalities
	Environment
	Engagement

	2020.10.06 Scrutiny Report House Extensions  Alterations SPD
	2020-10-06 Scrutiny Report Draft House Extensions and Alterations Design Guide SPD
	APPENDIX 1: EXTRACT FROM THE KIRKLEES LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY AND POLICIES (Adopted 27th February 2019)

	2020-08-25 House Extensions & Alterations SPD IIA Stage 1
	Summary
	Equalities
	Environment
	Engagement


	2020.10.06 Scrutiny Report Biodiversity Net Gain
	2020-10-06 Scrutiny Report Biodiversity Net Gain Technical Advice Note
	APPENDIX 1: EXTRACT FROM THE KIRKLEES LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY AND POLICIES (Adopted 27th February 2019)

	Biodiversity Net Gain Integrated-impact-assessment-stage-1 2020-09-24
	Summary
	Equalities
	Environment
	Engagement



	9 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 6th October 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
 Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 

Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Richard Eastwood 

  
Co-optees  
  
In attendance:  
  
  
Observers: Councillor Naheed Mather 

Councillor Peter McBride 
Councillor Rob Walker 

  
  
Apologies: Councillor Martyn Bolt 

Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 
Eilidh Ogden (Co-Optee) 
Andrew Bird (Co-Optee) 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Martyn Bolt, Councillor Yusra Hussain, 
Chris Friend (Co-optee), Eilidh Ogden (Co-optee) and Andrew Bird (Co-optee 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Interests 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked under this item. 
 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  6 October 2020 
 

2 
 

7 Community Response to Covid-19 
The Panel received a report setting out details of the work that has taken place 
working alongside the voluntary and community sector (VCS) in response to the 
pandemic. The report considered some of the outcomes, learning and challenges 
arising from the last six months, particularly with regards to the VCS going forward 
and assisting in system changes. 
 
The report highlighted the following areas in detail: 
 

 The community response to Covid-19; 

 Capacity of voluntary organisations within the community; 

 How such capacity and sustainability or viability has been impacted by Covid-19; 

 The ways in which the experiences of the last six months have begun to 
influence what happens next. 

 
Colleagues from Third Sector Leaders and the anchor organisations were in 
attendance to input directly into the discussion and provide their unique 
perspectives. 
 
In response to the Covid-19 pandemic a co-ordinated community emergency 
response (CER) for the Kirklees District was established on 19 March 2020.  This 
rapid response saw the mobilisation of partners and services from across the 
council, councillors, the wider system, voluntary and community groups and 
individual volunteers. The CER system was primarily about ensuring that citizens of 
Kirklees were kept safe and well and protected from Covid-19. National government 
guidelines were being issued daily and as the country went into lockdown the CER 
focused on protecting the most vulnerable with basic essentials to keep people safe 
and protect life, such as food, medicines, and other essential items. 
 
With regard to statistical data it was reported that a total number of 3,725 requests 
for help have been received into the council between 25 March and 23 September 
2020. Of these, 30% were from people aged 70 years or over. The highest number 
of requests came from people in the Newsome ward (277), followed by Cleckheaton 
(266). The ward with the highest rate of requests was Cleckheaton (15.4 requests 
per 1,000). The most common type of support requested by people aged 70+ years 
was shopping (who can afford to pay for essential items) and for people aged 18-49 
years it was shopping (who cannot afford to pay for essential items).  
 
In order to meet the challenges at a ward level, it was reported that a decision was 
taken to increase ward member budgets from £20k to £50k per ward. Flexible and 
adapted guidelines were put in place for existing grant programmes to meet the 
Covid-19 response and uplifted funding for foodbanks to cover their surplus spend.   
 
 
 
With regard to the issue of food and welfare it was highlighted that provision has 
been a critical aspect of the community response with existing and new food banks 
supporting thousands of individuals. It was reported that approximately sixty food 
banks are now operating across Kirklees with the three main foodbanks seeing an 
increased take up of a third from the same period last year.  



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  6 October 2020 
 

3 
 

 
Paul Bridges, CEO of Huddersfield Mission, Andy Petrie, CEO of Local Services 2 
You, and Val Johnson, representing Third Sector Leaders were invited to give their 
perspective in respect of the community response to Covid. All commented on the 
positive approach to partnership working that had provided a platform to further 
build on relationships and developing cultures. Funding, capacity and sustainability 
remain key issues for the sector going forward. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Panel Members and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

 In response to a question concerning Community Buildings, Councillor 
Walker acknowledged the need for the Council to retain a supportive role as 
they are vital assets. Councillor Taylor suggested the need for business plans 
around community asset transfers to be revisited in light of the effects of the 
pandemic. 

 With regard to track and trace  support payments, Jill Greenfield, Service 
Director Customer and Communities, undertook to take back the issue of 
communications and sharing information with Elected Members 

 Members raised the opportunities available for the Council to identify new 
volunteers and potentially keep a register of active citizens. 

 With regard to inequalities, the Panel noted the work with community 
organisations and acknowledged that ethnicity was not the only factor 
contributing to inequality with regard to the pandemic.  

 The Chair commented on the challenges faced by community organisations 
in relation to capacity, income generation and community buildings and 
suggested that future scrutiny be undertaken in respect of moving forward 
with the community anchor model to ensure the medium and long term 
stability of community organisations. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
The Panel noted the positive ongoing work undertaken by the Council and 
community organisation in response to the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 

8 Draft Supplementary Planning Documents and Biodiversity Net Gain 
Technical Advice Note 
The Panel received draft supplementary planning documents relating to  
 House Extensions and Alterations and Housebuilder Design, along with a technical 
advice note in relation to Bio Diversity net gain. 
 
 
The draft House Extensions and Alteration Guide SPD will support the 
implementation of the policies in the Local Plan, primarily policy LP24 Design, and 
provide further guidance on key considerations for planning applications for the 
extension and alteration of existing homes in Kirklees. Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs) are produced to add clarity in relation to the application of 
planning policies set out in the Local Plan. The draft SPD provides clear guidance 
about how the council will implement Local Plan policy LP24 (Design) and 
determine what will normally be expected in terms of high quality, well-designed 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  6 October 2020 
 

4 
 

extensions and alterations to houses in Kirklees. It will provide important certainty 
for elected members, officers and external parties such as the local community and 
developers.  
 
The draft Housebuilders Design Guide SPD will provide further guidance on key 
considerations for planning applications for the design and layout of housing 
developments in Kirklees. 
 
A presentation was given setting out the general scope and content of the 
documents. The adopted Local Plan policy LP24 (Design) which provides the policy 
basis for the SPD’s was appended to the report. 
 
A report was submitted providing detailed advice on how Biodiversity Net Gain 
should be achieved by development within Kirklees in accordance with Local Plan 
policy LP30 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity). It was explained that a technical advice 
note will provide important certainty for elected members, officers and external 
parties such as the local community and developers.  
 
Following public consultation, approval for the Technical Guidance Note will be 
sought from Cabinet. Subject to approval, the Technical Guidance Note will be given 
weight as a material consideration in the planning applications process but will carry 
less weight than a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). At a later date, once 
the Environment Bill is passed, the intention will be to progress this to become an 
SPD including any changes required through the Environment Act. At the relevant 
time it will therefore be subject to the formal process for a Supplementary Planning 
Document. The adopted Local Plan policy LP30 (Biodiversity and Geodiversity) 
which provides the policy basis for this guidance note was appended to the report. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Panel Members and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

 With regard to the draft SPD’s, the Panel welcomed the documents as a 
means of providing clarity on the planning policies of the Council to residents 
and applicants. 

 In response to a question concerning sloped sites and winter maintenance, it 
was explained that the Highways Design Guide deals with the issue of 
gradients. 

 Members raised the importance of noise insulation being built into architect’s 
designs. 

 
 
 

 In relation to the consultation period, it was suggested that residents who had 
recently purchased properties be targeted to gain their experience and views. 
Furthermore it was suggested that the Place Standard tool be used to pro-
actively promote the consultation and reach a wide range of residents across 
local communities. 

 The role of Councillors, with their local knowledge, was recognised as an 
important element with regard to Bio diversity offsetting 

 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  6 October 2020 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
That the comments and views of the Panel, as set out above, be considered when 
finalising the draft SPD’s, in advance of the public consultation planned for mid- 
October 2020. 
 

9 Work Programme 2020/21 
The Panel’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and forthcoming items/activities was 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


